

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF AUGUST

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 21028 OF 2025

Between:

Bairi Rakesh Kumar, S/o. Bairi Srihari Aged about 32 years, Occ . Advocate
R/o.H.No.9-21, Kamalapur Village and Mandal,Hanumakonda District,earstwhile
Warangal (Urban) District, Telangana State.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj
Department Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector(Panchayath Raj Department), Hanumakonda District
erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District
3. Bairi Prema, w/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and
Mandal,Hanumakonda District,earstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
4. Bairi Suresh Prema, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur
Village and Mandal,Hanumakonda District,earstwhile Warangal (Urban)
District.
5. Bairi Sudeer, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and
Mandal,Hanumakonda District,earstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
6. Moutam Ramesh (up sarpanch), S/o not known c/o gramapanchayath,
Kamalapur Village and Mandal,Hanumakonda District,earstwhile Warangal
(Urban) District.
7. District Panchayat Officer, C/o Collector Hanumakonda District Erstwhile
Warangal (Urban) District.
8. Kamalapur Gram Panchayat Represented by the, Executive Officer cum
panchayath secretary Kamalapur Gram Panchayat Kamalapur village and
mandal, Hanumakonda District Erstwhile Warangal (urban) district 505102.

RR7 and 8 are impleaded as per C.O. dt.01.08.2025 in IA. Nos. 2/2025

Respondents

Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent No.8 and waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents No.1, 2, 7 & 8 in view of the above waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents No.3 to 6 by RPAD and file proof of service of notice in the Registry.

For instructions, list this matter on 11.08.2025.

SD/ L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bairi Prema, w/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
2. Bairi Suresh Prema, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
3. Bairi Sudeer, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
4. Moutam Ramesh (up sarpanch), c/o gramapanchayath, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District. (Addressees 1 TO 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. M JANARDHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Gram Panchayat takes notice on behalf of respondent No.8 and waives further notice and seeks time to get instructions.

Registry is directed not to take out notice to respondents No.1, 2, 7 & 8 in view of the above waiver.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents No.3 to 6 by RPAD and file proof of service of notice in the Registry.

For instructions, list this matter on 11.08.2025.

SD/ L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bairi Prema, w/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
2. Bairi Suresh Prema, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
3. Bairi Sudeer, s/o Bairi late Raja mouli R/o.H.No.9-22, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District.
4. Moutam Ramesh (up sarpanch), c/o gramapanchayath, Kamalapur Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, erstwhile Warangal (Urban) District. (Addressees 1 TO 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. M JANARDHAN RAO Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMDJ

DATED:01/08/2025

LSIT ON 11.08.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.21028 of 2025